Sixty-ninth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota

HOUSE BILL NO. 1327

Introduced by

Representatives Hendrix, Christianson, Koppelman, Maki, D. Ruby, Schatz Senators Clemens, Walen

- 1 A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 39-04-10 of the North Dakota Century Code,
- 2 relating to special plates for amateur radio station licenseholders.

3 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

- 4 **SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.** Section 39-04-10 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:
- 6 39-04-10. Special plates for amateur radio station licenseholders.
- 7 Owners of motor vehicles required to be registered under subdivisions a and b of
- 8 subsection 2 of section 39-04-19, who hold an unrevoked and unexpired official amateur radio
- 9 station license issued by the federal communications commission, Washington, D.C., may
- 10 receive special plates. The plates will be issued upon application to the department,
- 11 accompanied by proof of ownership of the amateur radio station license, compliance with the
- 12 state motor vehicle laws relating to registration and licensing of motor vehicles, and payment of
- 13 the regular license fee, as prescribed under the North Dakota motor vehicle laws. The special
- 14 plates will be issued in lieu of the plates ordinarily issued, and must have inscribed on them the
- 15 plates the official amateur radio call letters of the applicant as assigned by the federal
- 16 communications commission and the the words "AMATEUR RADIO". Applicants under this
- 17 section may apply for up to five plates with the same call letters. The department shall add an
- 18 additional ascending number from two to five to each subsequent plate issued to the same
- 19 applicant under this section.